

No. _____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and
ANDREW WHEELER, in his capacity as Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Mae Wu
Aaron Colangelo
Natural Resources Defense
Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
mwu@nrdc.org
acolangelo@nrdc.org

Ian Fein
Natural Resources Defense
Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6147
ifein@nrdc.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
<i>NRDC petitions EPA to ban the use of a dangerous pesticide in household pet products.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>EPA tells this Court it will issue a final decision on NRDC's petition within 90 days of finalizing a risk assessment.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>EPA finalizes a risk assessment that acknowledges serious health risks to young children.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>EPA fails to issue a final decision on NRDC's petition.....</i>	<i>11</i>
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. EPA has a legal duty to resolve NRDC's petition and decide whether to ban TCVP pet products.....	15
II. EPA's delay in resolving NRDC's petition is unreasonable.....	18
A. EPA's lengthy delay, and the absence of any timetable to resolve the petition, violates the rule of reason.....	19
B. EPA acknowledges that its delay threatens children's health.....	23

C. No competing interests or priorities justify EPA’s unreasonable delay	24
III. The Court should grant a writ of mandamus and retain jurisdiction to ensure that EPA timely resolves the petition.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 14-20, 23, 27, 30
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 5, 8, 14-16, 19, 20, 22-30
<i>Indep. Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 14, 21-23, 30
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15, 29
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 608 F. Supp. 644 (D. Or. 1985)	5
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 9

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) 3

NRDC v. EPA,
857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017) 4

NRDC v. FDA,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA,
544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 4

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 18, 24, 29

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock,
823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 28

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Chao,
314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 26

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16, 21, 23, 28

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

United Farm Workers of Am. v. EPA,
592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) 3

Wash. Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 500	3
5 U.S.C. § 555	5, 14-16, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706	29

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act

7 U.S.C. § 136	3, 4
7 U.S.C. § 136a	4, 5, 25
7 U.S.C. § 136d	5, 17, 25
7 U.S.C. § 136n	3

All Writs Act

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

M. Keith Davis et al., <i>Assessing Intermittent Pesticide Exposure from Flea Control Collars Containing the Organophosphorus Insecticide Tetrachlorvinphos</i> , 18 J. Exposure Sci. & Env'tl. Epidemiology 564 (2008)	6, 7
